
   

P L A N N I N G  A N D  D E V E L O P M E N T  
400 LA CROSSE STREET | LA CROSSE, WI 54601 | P: (608) 789-7512 | F: (608) 789-7318 

 

 

JASON GILMAN, AICP, PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR CAROLINE GREGERSON, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATOR 

TIM ACKLIN, AICP, SENIOR PLANNER - HERITAGE PRESERVATION DAWN REINHART, NEIGHBORHOOD HOUSING DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATE 

LEWIS KUHLMAN, AICP, CFM, ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNER TARA FITZGERALD, PROGRAMS COORDINATOR 

ANDREA SCHNICK, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PLANNER KEVIN CLEMENTS, HOUSING SPECIALIST 

JACK ZABROWSKI, ASSOCIATE PLANNER KEVIN CONROY, HOUSING REHABILITATION SPECIALIST   

ASHLEY MARSHALL, CLERK STENO III  

Memorandum 

To: Community Development Committee 
From: Staff  
Date: 4/4/2019 
File ID:  19-0312 

Re: Amendment to 2019 Goals and Allocations   

Commonbond just received word that they did not receive their 9% tax credit financing. Their options now are to re-

apply next year or “give up” on the project. Impact 7 had also requested additional funds to deal with unanticipated 

project costs of soil replacement for the land that the City sold them. They did not receive those additional WHEDA tax 

credit funds either and as a result, may need to not move forward with the greenhouse component, which will allow the 

Hunger Task Force to conduct winter programming on the site.  

 

The City needs its HUD funds to continue to fund projects that will happen in 2019-2020. It recommends re-allocating 

their 2019 funds as follows, while still reserving 2020 funding for Commonbond if they choose to still move forward with 

the project.  

 

CDBG 2019/2018 Entitlement Committed to Commonbond: $250,578  

 

Proposed Re-Allocation:  

 

1. La Crosse Community Housing Development Organization $35,839 (fully fund their original request)  

2. Kane Street Garden Terrace, amendment to current loan amount, for the greenhouse: $75,000 (contingent on a 

greenhouse getting built. The structure and area around is being held contingent on additional financing)  

3. Housing Rehabilitation Loan Program: $139,929, currently underfunded with a balance of $53,000 in available 

loan funds.  

Our pipeline of projects exceeds that amount:  

 $70,000 in loans currently before the CDC,  

 $165,000 in loans from homeowners currently obtaining bids,  

 6 additional homeowners on the waiting list  

 


